# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM324019 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Airvana Network Solutions Inc.		08/30/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Airvana LP
Street Address:	19 Alpha Road
City:	Chelmsford
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01824
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2598859	AIRVANA
Registration Number:	2675597	AIRVISTA

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175265000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com **Correspondent Name:** Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	110032120		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua		
SIGNATURE:	/michael j. bevilacqua/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2014		

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=airvana network solutions assignment to airvana lp#page1.tif source=airvana network solutions assignment to airvana lp#page2.tif source=airvana network solutions assignment to airvana lp#page3.tif source=airvana network solutions assignment to airvana lp#page4.tif

TRADFMARK

REEL: 005406 FRAME: 0160 900307965

source=airvana network solutions assignment to airvana lp#page5.tif source=airvana network solutions assignment to airvana lp#page6.tif source=airvana network solutions assignment to airvana lp#page7.tif

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 30, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between AIRVANA NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at c/o Ericsson Inc., 6300 Legacy Drive, Plano, TX 75024 ("Assignor"), and AIRVANA LP, a Delaware limited partnership (formerly known as Airvana LLC), with its principal office at 19 Alpha Road, Chelmsford, MA 01824 ("Assignee", each of Assignor and Assignee a "Party", and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement (the "Stock Purchase Agreement" – capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning therein) dated August 3, 2013 among Assignor, Ericsson Inc., and 72 Mobile Holdings, LLC, Ericsson Inc. has agreed to purchase of all of the issued and outstanding stock of Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those United States and foreign trademarks and trade names set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.6(a)(iii) of the Stock Purchase Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all right, title and interest to the Marks in exchange for the Parties' obligations to enter into the License Agreement and the benefits to be received by the Parties pursuant to the License Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, free and clear of all Liens other than Permitted Liens, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign jurisdictions, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to any choice of law or conflict of law, choice of forum or

provision, rule or principle that might otherwise refer construction or interpretation of this Assignment to the substantive law of another jurisdiction.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

AIRVANA NETWORK SOLUTIONS

INC.

Name: Randall S. Battat

Title: President

AIRVANA LP

Name: David P. Gamache

Title: Treasurer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO THE TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]



				My Comeston of PUBLE
STATE OF Massoulacts )				November 28, 2016
STATE OF Massachusetts ) SS. COUNTY OF Maddeny ) On this 27 day of 4.2013, the	nere appeared befor	e me Radall	Dettat	
personally known to me, who acknow	ledged that he/she	signed the foregoing	ng Assignme	
his/her voluntary act and deed on beha- Inc.	ilf and with full aut	hority of Airvana	Network Soli	utions
mc.		12	3/6	
		Notary Public		
STATE OF Menorthy ) ) SS. COUNTY OF Mallers )				
COUNTY OF MALLEN )				
On this 27 day of 2013, personally known to me, who acknow				, nt as
his/her voluntary act and deed on beha	alf and with full aut	hority of Airvana	LP.	

Notary Public



# SCHEDULE A

# **MARKS**

Mark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Goods</u>	Status
AIRVANA	Canada	728406	11/14/08	Computer network hardware, namely, network	Renewal due
				access multiplexers, switches and routers; computer	11/14/23
			1	programs for controlling network access	
				multiplexers, switches and routers; wireless	
				modems; cellular telephones; integrated circuits	
				used in wireless modems and cellular telephones;	
				computer programs for controlling wireless	
				modems and cellular telephones in Class 9	
AIRVANA	European	1844505	11/05/01	Computer network hardware, namely, network	Renewal due
	Community			access multiplexers, switches and routers; computer	09/08/20
				programs for use with and in controlling network	
				access multiplexers, switches and routers; wireless	
				modems and cellular telephones; computer	
				programs used in and to control wireless modems	
				and cellular telephones in Class 9	
AIRVANA	Hong Kong	200104731	04/27/01	Computer network hardware, namely, network	Renewal due
7 1110 7 211 171	Tiong Rong	20010-751	04/2//01	access multiplexers, switches and routers; computer	04/27/17
				programs for use with and in controlling network	0-1/2//17
				access multiplexers, switches and routers; wireless	
				modems; cellular telephones; integrated circuits	
				used in wireless modems and cellular telephones;	
	1			computer programs used in and to control wireless	
		• .			
AIRVANA	Ť	4500667	08/24/01	modems and cellular telephones in Class 9	D 1 3
AIRVANA	Japan	4300667	08/24/01	Computer programs for use with and in controlling	Renewal due
				network access multiplexers, switches and routers;	08/24/21
				computer programs use in and to control wireless	
				modems and cellular telephones; wireless modems;	
		·		computer network hardware, namely, network	
				access multiplexers, switches and routers; other	
				computer software and electronic computers	
				(including central processor unites and peripheral	
				equipment including electronic circuits, magnetic	
				disks and magnetic tapes with electronic computer	
				programs); integrated circuits used in wireless	
				modems and cellular telephones; other applied	
				electronic machines and instruments; cellular	
		-		telephones; other electrical communication	
	T. C.		1	machines and apparatus; toys for television games	
				for home use; prerecorded magnetic cards,	
				magnetic sheets and magnetic tapes; pre-recorded	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				compact disks; other records in Class 9	

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Goods	Status
AIRVANA	Korea	521028	05/21/02	Computer network hardware, namely, network	Renewal due
				access multiplexers, computer network hardware,	05/21/22
				namely switches, computer network hardware,	·
				namely routers; computer programs for use with	
				and in controlling network access multiplexers,	
				switches and routers; wireless modems; cellular	
				telephones; integrated circuits used in wireless	
				modems and cellular telephones; computer	
				programs used in and to control wireless modems	
				and cellular telephones in Class 9	
AIRVANA	Singapore	T00/16281A	04/27/00	Computer network hardware, namely, network	Renewal due
		4.0		access multiplexers, switches and routers; computer	04/27/20
				programs for use with and in controlling network	
		·		access multiplexers, switches and routers; wireless	
				modems; cellular telephones; integrated circuits	
			*	used in wireless modems and cellular telephones;	
				computer programs used in and to control wireless	
				modems and cellular telephones in Class 9	·
AIRVANA	United States	2598859	07/23/02	Computer network hardware, namely, network	Renewal due
		* -		access multiplexers, switches and routers; computer	07/23/22
				programs for use with and in controlling network	
				access multiplexers, switches and routers; wireless	
44				modems; computer programs used in and to control	·
				wireless modems and cellular telephones in Class 9	-
AIRVISTA	Korea	598913	11/10/04	Computer programs for use in managing,	Renewal due
				monitoring, and configuring wireless equipment	11/10/14
			·	and network equipment in Class 9	
AIRVISTA	United States	2675597	01/14/03	Computer programs for use in managing,	Renewal due
				monitoring, and configuring wireless and network	01/14/23
				equipment in Class 9	
AIRVANA*	Canada	1074126	09/08/00	Computer network hardware, namely, network	Abandoned
		•		access multiplexers, switches and routers; computer	,
				programs for use with and in controlling network	. *
				access multiplexers, switches and routers; wireless	
				modems; cellular telephones; integrated circuits	
				used in wireless modems and cellular telephones;	
				computer programs used in and to control wireless	
				modems and cellular telephones in Class 9	
AIRVISTA*	Argentina	1912937	02/11/03	Computer programs for use in managing,	Abandoned
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			monitoring, and configuring wireless and network	
		•		equipment in Class 9	
AIRVISTA	Australia	899871	05/22/02	Computer programs for use in managing,	Abandoned
				monitoring, and configuring wireless and network	
				equipment in Class 9	
AIRVISTA*	Brazil	824269209	01/11/02	Computer programs for use in managing,	Abandoned
		02.207207		monitoring, and configuring wireless and network	
				equipment in Class 9	
AIRVISTA*	Canada	1127524	01/09/02	Computer programs for use in managing,	Abandoned
THEFT	Canada	114/347	01109102	monitoring, and configuring wireless and network	Toandoned
1					

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Goods</u>	Status
AIRVISTA*	China	3085804	05/14/03	Computer programs for use in managing, monitoring, and configuring wireless and network equipment in Class 9	Abandoned
AIRVISTA	European Community	2527232	06/17/03	Computer programs for use in managing, monitoring, and configuring wireless and network equipment in Class 9	Abandoned
AIRVISTA*	Hong Kong	10609/2002	08/14/02	Computer programs for use in managing, monitoring, and configuring wireless and network equipment in Class 9	Abandoned
AIRVISTA*	Japan	4602875	09/13/02	Computer programs; other applied electronic machines and apparatus and their parts; electric communications machines and apparatus; electrical distribution or control machines and apparatus electronic publications; TV game machines for home use; TV game machines for business use; records in Class 9	Abandoned
AIRVISTA*	Singapore	T02/00915H		Computer programs for use in managing, monitoring, and configuring wireless and network equipment in Class 9	Abandoned

TRADEMARK REEL: 005406 FRAME: 0168

**RECORDED: 11/21/2014**